
Chelmsford Motor Club JCP Insurance Clubsport Grass Autotest  - 7th September 2003 Morning Tests

No Ability Name Car Test 1 Test 2 Test 3 Test 4 Test 5 Test 6
1st 2nd 1st 2nd 1st 2nd 1st 2nd 1st 2nd 1st 2nd Total

A1 Expert Stephen Earthy Mini 1275 49.7 47.4 22.0 21.1 67.2 66.8 50.1 48.9 54.3 54.2 64.4 82.6 302.8
A2 Novice Tom Peddle Pug 106 1300 53.0 67.4 31.6 38.4 74.5 69.9 52.4 50.3 56.5 55.4 66.9 64.8 325.0
A3 Expert Brian Petty Mini 1275 55.6 53.5 25.2 24.1 73.5 69.5 51.8 51.0 58.4 55.4 65.6 64.6 318.1
A4 Novice Phil Spearman Fiesta 1600 60.1 56.4 51.4 53.4 73.1 73.5 53.9 55.7 58.5 72.0 82.6 70.9 364.2
A5 Novice Tim Spearman Fiesta 1600 67.4 52.3 29.8 30.1 73.3 68.9 52.1 51.6 72.0 72.0 82.6 82.6 357.2
A6 Novice Gavin de Boos Clio 1200 57.5 67.9 57.7 72.2 73.5 70.5 54.4 53.3 61.2 72.0 82.6 70.2 370.4
A7 Expert Carli Vallance Ka 1300 62.3 56.4 35.9 40.8 70.7 70.1 51.8 53.3 62.5 61.6 69.7 69.9 345.5
B1 Expert Mike Nel Focus 2000 58.8 57.8 30.9 40.1 73.3 72.3 55.3 54.7 61.5 56.1 70.0 69.0 340.8
B2 Expert Richard Nel Mondeo 2000 56.2 53.7 34.4 33.4 78.1 73.5 51.7 51.8 60.8 56.7 70.9 66.6 335.6
B3 Expert Lee Earthy Favorit 1300 53.6 52.9 29.2 30.0 68.6 65.8 51.0 55.4 57.6 54.6 66.4 65.8 319.3
B4 Expert Matt Endean Mondeo 1800 67.4 53.1 32.4 28.1 66.8 66.9 50.5 50.5 56.7 55.6 73.1 82.6 327.2
B5 Expert Paul Barrett Focus TDi 1750 67.4 53.3 40.5 30.5 76.8 69.1 51.6 51.7 62.7 60.1 67.9 68.7 332.5 XXXX
D1 Expert Jim Bowie Swift 1300 50.9 49.5 25.9 24.2 74.9 66.1 49.9 48.9 54.4 53.5 64.8 64.2 306.4
D2 Novice Peter Morgan Swift 1300 54.0 51.3 26.6 26.1 68.5 66.3 51.2 50.9 57.9 53.2 66.4 67.8 314.2
D3 Novice Chris Dykes Nova 1600 67.4 67.4 41.1 39.3 73.5 73.5 65.8 63.3 66.2 66.0 82.6 63.4 372.9
D4 Novice Richard Dykes Nova 1600 67.4 51.9 27.1 44.5 75.6 72.2 57.2 51.1 56.9 55.4 82.6 68.4 326.1
D6 Expert Michelle Morgan Nissan GTiR 2000 61.7 59.6 60.6 58.7 81.1 73.5 52.7 54.7 56.1 55.5 71.7 71.7 371.7
D7 Expert Keith Pitcher Nissan GTiR 2000 51.8 51.2 29.4 44.8 71.4 73.5 48.3 48.0 52.0 52.0 65.1 64.6 316.6
D8 Expert Richard Preston Escort 2000 50.6 49.9 26.7 25.7 68.7 64.1 49.1 48.7 56.2 53.9 65.6 63.2 305.5
D9 Expert John Vallance Subaru 2000 54.5 53.5 39.5 34.6 66.7 63.6 49.5 49.0 55.0 53.0 62.6 64.7 316.3
D10 Expert Adrian Gladwin Maestro 2000 50.6 51.9 26.0 39.2 76.0 63.3 47.9 49.1 54.9 53.9 65.8 64.8 306.5
D11 Expert Richard Atherton Maestro 2000 50.7 48.8 26.4 49.4 70.8 66.3 50.4 48.8 56.8 55.4 67.0 66.6 312.3
D12 Expert Owen Turner Metro 1400 51.4 50.4 26.4 25.6 67.8 64.9 48.8 48.8 53.1 53.0 64.7 64.4 307.1
E1 Novice David Earthy Favorit 1300 60.0 58.0 44.0 59.0 96.0 76.0 55.0 58.0 67.0 64.0 73.0 73.0 370.0

Italic = Hit Cones (+ 10 secs each)  / Underline = Wrong Test (fastest time + 20)



Chelmsford Motor Club JCP Insurance Clubsport Grass Autotest - 7th September 2003  Afternoon Tests

No Ability Name Car Test 7 Test 8 Test 9 Test 10 Test 11 Test 12
1st 2nd 1st 2nd 1st 2nd 1st 2nd 1st 2nd 1st 2nd Total

A1 Expert Stephen Earthy Mini 1275 68.1 68.8 42.9 42.4 63.0 45.5 43.6 58.2 54.9 35.6 36.8 36.4 271.6
A2 Novice Tom Peddle Pug 106 1300 68.5 68.4 50.9 42.8 63.0 46.5 45.6 43.6 35.7 37.5 54.2 36.8 273.8
A3 Expert Brian Petty Mini 1275 67.6 68.4 43.7 44.3 47.7 63.0 42.1 42.9 38.1 38.5 39.4 38.1 277.3
A4 Novice Phil Spearman Fiesta 1600 81.5 81.5 81.3 81.5 51.3 63.0 58.2 58.2 WT 41.4 38.6 38.8 352.3
A5 Novice Tim Spearman Fiesta 1600 69.7 81.5 45.0 60.6 48.0 63.0 48.1 43.0 WT 41.4 38.8 38.2 285.3
A6 Novice Gavin de Boos Clio 1200 71.8 77.7 60.6 60.6 51.6 48.8 58.2 58.2 54.9 54.9 54.2 54.2 348.5
A7 Expert Carli Vallance Ka 1300 70.3 71.8 44.8 46.2 47.9 55.2 46.8 48.1 38.2 39.1 39.8 39.3 287.3
B1 Expert Mike Nel Focus 2000 69.5 69.0 45.6 45.9 53.5 46.8 47.8 51.7 54.9 37.6 39.9 39.5 286.3
B2 Expert Richard Nel Mondeo 2000 68.2 69.2 43.1 43.0 63.0 57.5 45.2 52.0 37.2 38.4 37.3 38.9 288.4
B3 Expert Lee Earthy Favorit 1300 70.5 69.2 45.3 44.5 46.5 63.0 48.0 41.6 38.1 37.9 37.5 37.1 276.8
B4 Expert Matt Endean Mondeo 1800 68.4 67.5 49.4 44.7 68.5 46.0 45.1 44.0 38.0 47.6 39.1 38.7 278.9
B5 Expert Paul Barrett Focus TDi 1750 74.9 71.6 60.6 46.1 51.4 47.0 48.9 48.8 39.4 38.7 54.2 37.9 290.1
D1 Expert Jim Bowie Swift 1300 81.5 68.3 42.3 42.3 44.9 44.6 41.3 40.1 36.2 37.0 54.2 36.7 268.2
D2 Expert Peter Morgan Swift 1300 64.6 69.0 42.9 43.0 50.6 53.6 47.4 42.1 37.0 37.8 37.9 38.6 275.1
D3 Novice Chris Dykes Nova 1600 81.5 81.5 60.6 60.6 63.0 63.0 58.2 58.2 54.9 54.9 54.2 54.2 372.4
D4 Novice Richard Dykes Nova 1600 69.8 70.2 60.6 44.1 48.9 63.0 58.2 43.7 38.4 35.9 54.2 35.0 277.4
D6 Novice Michelle Morgan Nissan GTiR 2000 67.1 66.6 47.3 48.7 48.0 48.4 62.1 49.5 44.8 45.6 44.4 42.9 299.1
D7 Expert Keith Pitcher Nissan GTiR 2000 62.4 64.1 60.6 43.2 45.0 46.9 43.0 41.3 39.3 36.7 36.4 34.2 262.8
D8 Expert Richard Preston Escort 2000 68.0 67.3 42.9 43.1 45.9 44.7 40.7 39.8 36.2 36.7 36.5 36.7 267.4
D9 Expert John Vallance Subaru 2000 61.7 61.5 45.5 40.6 44.5 43.0 40.4 43.8 36.9 36.9 35.6 35.7 258.0
D10 Expert Adrian Gladwin Maestro 2000 67.8 64.5 43.6 43.1 45.9 45.8 43.7 43.9 40.5 44.2 37.8 36.6 274.2
D11 Expert Richard Atherton Maestro 2000 67.6 68.6 60.6 41.5 59.7 45.6 47.9 45.1 39.3 38.5 54.2 54.2 292.5
D12 Expert Owen Turner Metro 1400 65.9 64.5 43.2 42.9 46.3 45.2 39.9 38.2 34.9 35.2 35.8 35.8 261.5
E1 Novice David Earthy Favorit 1300 85.0 77.0 54.4 50.1 63.0 55.8 63.0 47.0 56.0 41.0 45.0 46.0 315.0

Italic = Hit Cones (+ 10 secs each)  / Underline = Wrong Test (fastest time + 20)



Chelmsford Motor Club Clubsport Grass Autotest - 7th September 2003  Overall Results

No Ability Name Car Morning Afternoon Total Overall Award

D12 Expert Owen Turner Metro 1400 307.1 261.5 568.6 1 1st overall
D8 Expert Richard Preston Escort 2000 305.5 267.4 572.9 2 1st in Class D
D9 Expert John Vallance Subaru 2000 316.3 258.0 574.3 3 2nd in Class D
A1 Expert Stephen Earthy Mini 1275 302.8 271.6 574.4 4 1st in Class A
D1 Expert Jim Bowie Swift 1300 306.4 268.2 574.6 5
D7 Expert Keith Pitcher Nissan GTiR 2000 316.6 262.8 579.4 6
D10 Expert Adrian Gladwin Maestro 2000 306.5 274.2 580.7 7
D2 Expert Peter Morgan Swift 1300 314.2 275.1 589.3 8
A3 Expert Brian Petty Mini 1275 318.1 277.3 595.4 9 2nd in Class A
B3 Expert Lee Earthy Favorit 1300 319.3 276.8 596.1 10 1st in Class B
A2 Novice Tom Peddle Pug 106 1300 325.0 273.8 598.8 11 Best Novice
D4 Novice Richard Dykes Nova 1600 326.1 277.4 603.5 12
D11 Expert Richard Atherton Maestro 2000 312.3 292.5 604.8 13
B4 Expert Matt Endean Mondeo 1800 327.2 278.9 606.1 14 2nd in Class B
B5 Expert Paul Barrett Focus TDi 1750 332.5 290.1 622.6 15
B2 Expert Richard Nel Mondeo 2000 335.6 288.4 624.0 16
B1 Expert Mike Nel Focus 2000 340.8 286.3 627.1 17
A7 Expert Carli Vallance Ka 1300 345.5 287.3 632.8 18
A5 Novice Tim Spearman Fiesta 1600 357.2 285.3 642.5 19
D6 Novice Michelle Morgan Nissan GTiR 2000 371.7 299.1 670.8 20
E1 Novice David Earthy Favorit 1300 370.0 315.0 685.0 21 1st in Class E
A4 Novice Phil Spearman Fiesta 1600 364.2 352.3 716.5 22
A6 Novice Gavin de Boos Clio 1200 370.4 348.5 718.9 23
D3 Novice Chris Dykes Nova 1600 372.9 372.4 745.3 24



Chelmsford Motor Club Clubsport Grass Autotest - 7th September 2003  Overall Results

No Ability Name Car Morning Afternoon Total In Class Overall Award

A1 Expert Stephen Earthy Mini 1275 302.8 271.6 574.4 1 4 1st in Class A
A2 Novice Tom Peddle Pug 106 1300 325.0 273.8 598.8 3 11 Best Novice
A3 Expert Brian Petty Mini 1275 318.1 277.3 595.4 2 9 2nd in Class A
A4 Novice Phil Spearman Fiesta 1600 364.2 352.3 716.5 6 22
A5 Novice Tim Spearman Fiesta 1600 357.2 285.3 642.5 5 19
A6 Novice Gavin de Boos Clio 1200 370.4 348.5 718.9 7 23
A7 Expert Carli Vallance Ka 1300 345.5 287.3 632.8 4 18
B1 Expert Mike Nel Focus 2000 340.8 286.3 627.1 5 17
B2 Expert Richard Nel Mondeo 2000 335.6 288.4 624.0 4 16
B3 Expert Lee Earthy Favorit 1300 319.3 276.8 596.1 1 10 1st in Class B
B4 Expert Matt Endean Mondeo 1800 327.2 278.9 606.1 2 14 2nd in Class B
B5 Expert Paul Barrett Focus TDi 1750 332.5 290.1 622.6 3 15 Best cat
D1 Expert Jim Bowie Swift 1300 306.4 268.2 574.6 4 5
D2 Expert Peter Morgan Swift 1300 314.2 275.1 589.3 7 8
D3 Novice Chris Dykes Nova 1600 372.9 372.4 745.3 11 24
D4 Novice Richard Dykes Nova 1600 326.1 277.4 603.5 8 12
D6 Novice Michelle Morgan Nissan GTiR 2000 371.7 299.1 670.8 10 20
D7 Expert Keith Pitcher Nissan GTiR 2000 316.6 262.8 579.4 5 6
D8 Expert Richard Preston Escort 2000 305.5 267.4 572.9 2 2 1st in Class D
D9 Expert John Vallance Subaru 2000 316.3 258.0 574.3 3 3 2nd in Class D
D10 Expert Adrian Gladwin Maestro 2000 306.5 274.2 580.7 6 7
D11 Expert Richard Atherton Maestro 2000 312.3 292.5 604.8 9 13
D12 Expert Owen Turner Metro 1400 307.1 261.5 568.6 1 1 1st overall
E1 Novice David Earthy Favorit 1300 370.0 315.0 685.0 1 21 1st in Class E


